so hard on the farm to plant the crop and the rains fail and the sun shines so much that I lose 
the cassava.  With the cocoa, it can withstand the sun shine until the rain comes so I do not have 
problems. Last year I brought some cocoa from Asamankese to plant, in less than one year, it 
has started fruiting. This year, I planted about thousand two hundred 1,200 cocoa seedlings and 
all that has been interspersed with plantain. God willing in the next two years to three years if I 
am able to harvest all I will be very thankful.  

Case 2 

Akosua Agyeiwaa is a non-native farmer and a widow resides at Makrong Junction a community